Therefore, we 
recognize the provision for these lawsuits in the short term, because if the State determines the payment the 
PORTS OF PARANÁ must comply with the request. 

17. Equity 

a) Capital 

The share capital of PORTOS DO PARANÁ amounts to R$1,086,443,861.38 (one billion, eighty-six million, four 
hundred and forty-three thousand, eight hundred and sixty-one reais and thirty-eight centavos), fully paid in by the 
State of Paraná.  

The Company’s share capital may only be altered by executive decree, through capitalization, donation, assets, 
reserves, or other resources consisting of goods and rights allocated for this purpose, with the prior approval of the